
PARTS CATALOG Cat. No.8484& August 1989 

DEVICE 
First edition; issued on May, 1980. 
Second edition; issued on January, 1984. 
Third edition; issued on August, 1989 . 

~JJ It& ( 1980~ 5 ~ ~~7) 
;P.;=N& (1984~ 1 ~~~7) 
;P.;.::.n& (1989~ 8 ~ ~~7) 

.---------------------, 

FOR MACHINE TYPES: 
E52-183·183T. E52-184.185. 
ETS52-184FB. 552-185. 
L52-180. 
L152-180. 

PEGASUS® 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Cat. No. ~jt6 Wj~ $Jj B ±. tJ. £& ~T I*J ~ 

8 4 8 4 & ~Wj 1989. 8. 2 CPt/t-~MPt/t-,:~:1! L t:.~. BT10011J-t "/J{ 
BT20011J-t ':~t> ~ i Lt.: 
s ~ ') -:A'~j81J[J 

Cat. No. 6 Edition Date Modification of the main details 

8 4 8 4 & Third 2. 8. 1989 BT100 series changed to BT200 series 
edition because CP-sensor is modified MP-sensor. 

Addition of Sseries. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~'- ':111 -9 c ~# (/) Jt 1:i 
•-=-0'>,"-·:ttJ 1o 7'1i, 1989if'.8~ Rjr!lf:!O">mi!lli~:t-"' 

- o "/ 1 2 ~ / I.:J&{;J-It l:>h.¢ 7 7 ·1 1-11/0">BT("' ·1 1 
1 "/ 1 )¥(ii:J1 U'r.6:il:t -.t{-O 'I 1 ::_ ~ / I.:Jikftlt l:> h.¢ 
~ifiJf;O"> B T ¥cliffl 1.: _,_. L ""C ~,iTo 

• 4 -33~1.: li ffi5~ ~ Mm~'l 1.: 4xitt L. tr. ~ n'·ff~&t 0) 7tfWrRJ. 
1i'Rh'"""-·:ttJ A l-1.:~-')--c~'iTo 
it:., W&t7}fW~I.:ft~tl""CP¢ifi:{}li, /-:'-''/ 1) A f·O) 
REF. NO.(~~·~)~ ;'f\ L ""C ~'iTo 

• ..,.._ ~" {- ·; li, ~lift 2 /:;; O">Mfi.~IH.: 34-36~ 1.: -t?i 
L --c ~ciG L -r ~'iTo 

• 37, 38:RI.:ii$&1ifi:~1 ;;-r···~ 1 A~ilc~L, ff~~ifi:~t.::· 

lt·r·, .fO">~fW, .ttfl;~:c':1J'ifthl.:51~tH-ttiTo 

•w~~.::n:x~·t:.t.:< e: ~li, ·.ll·t:>"fff~&tifi:%t.:lt~aJ1,y-, 

L -r < t:: ~ ~ , o 

~· ~, :. 0'>""-''/ tJ 1 o 1'0'>gc~-*X«1i&.&1.: J: t), -=f-j!,o 

~· < ~J! ~ n ¢ :. e: :1.1' ch 1) i-t 0) -c, ch t:> :1.1· tIt>:.:· T * < 
t.: ~ ~ \0 

INTRODUCTION 
•This parts catalog covers the flat type backlatch devices 

manufactured from August, 1989. 
It can also be applied to ordinary backlatch devices. 

•on pages 4-33, each mechanism is arranged on facing pages, 
the first page containing the illustrations and the second page 
containing the data of the individual parts. 
The number given to each illustration is the REF. NO. on the 
parts list. 

•Gauge parts are used in some machine types and sewing 
gauges only. They are listed on page 34-36 to show the 
parts data at a glance . 

•A part number index is attached to the back of this catalog 
for convenience. 

•when placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY 
THE PART NUMBER. 

•This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is 
subject to change without notification. 

}{ TABULE OF CONTENTS Page 

BT~rni~~--1[~······················ 2~ 3 
:IJ 71Jttfl.:r:. • j. A.~fl4·................. 4-- 5 
ffil&lfJflfM·. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4........... 5 

*Wi\Ff~fl4 C L$:* ~ ~ /) • ··•· •· •••• • 6~ 7 
*~-r~m c 2 ** ~ ~ :--) · · · · · · · · · · · · 9~ u 

MP~/~-····························12........_..13 
BT:J / r o -7 -······················14......._..15 
W.ffl$£· •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ·16 ............ 19 
~7-·Jvtf{'F~-r :-- ~ 3 :--:::1 :-- r o -· 7- • ·18~19 
*~rflfl4 Cff&IEWffl$£) • • • • • • • • • • • ·20--21 

List of BT device types •••••••••••••• 2-- 3 
Clamp & knife assembly ••••••••••••••• 4-- 5 
Finger drive mechanical •••••••••••••• 4- 5 
Tension control mechanical(1-needle)·· 6~ 7 
Tension control mechanical(2-needle)·· 9--11 

MP-sensor ····························12--13 
BT controller ························14~15 
Special parts ························16--19 
Mechanical Tension controller ········18--19 
Special parts ························20-21 

IB CCP~/-!f-~ffl) ·-------- OLD (Used for CP-sensor) 

CP-1? :.,;-tj-- • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ·24-........25 
BT :::1 / r o - 7 - ( 1) ( 1 1:~t ~ ~ /) • • 26-27 
BT:J / r o -7- (2) ( 1 ::$:it~ ~ /) • ·28--29 
BT:J/ ro--7-(1) (2:;$:~t~ ~/) ··30--31 
BT:::J/ro-7-(2) CZ1:it~~/) ··32~33 

List of BT device types ·············•22~23 

CP-sensor ····························24~25 
BT controller(1)(1-needle)············26~27 
BT controller(2)(1-needle)············28~29 
BT controller(1)(2-needle)············30-31 
BT controller(2)(2-needle)············32--33 

,y·- v/~- "Y 

E52. ETS52. S52. 
-------------~.~AUGE PARTS LIST 

E52. ETS52. S52. 
L52. Ll52. ~ 1) - ~· •••••••••••••••••••• 34--35 L52. L152. series ... ••••••••••••••••• ··34~35 
E52.ETS52. E56 E52. ETS52. E56. 
L52. L152. ~ 1) - ~· (18) ••••••••••••• ·36 L52. L152. series(QLD)··············· .. 36 

Parts number index ···················37--38 

-1-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ilffl~~'./(J) 
••• JfjJ:\ 

MACHINE TYPE/ 
SPECIFICATION 

~tlffjJ:\ 
BT DEVICE TYPE 

J. 7- (~JD 
KNIFE ASSEMBLY 

*~&J. (fjl) 
THREAD RELEASER 
ASSEMBLY 

JJ\IKib <MD 
FINGER DRIVE 

IZI COMPLETE 
Cz:l 
Q.. 
>- iiJIIJJJ\ r-
Cz:l RETRACTABLE 
(,) - FINGER > 
Cz:l 
Q 

r- tt.Ji1;.Y, ~ (*li) 
CQ 

NEEDLE PLATE c::.. 
0 BRACKET ASSEMBLY 
IZI r-:z: -t? "./ "!~" - -t? •y J-. Cz:l 
:z: SENSOR SET 0 
Q.. 
:z: 
0 
(,) BT:::r'./J-.c-7-

BT CONTROLLER 

•~~t:::r- r' 
POWER SOURSE CORD 

J::jJ.I{-

TOP COVER 

1.1:: ~ 
LATCH 

c§ tt~ w NEEDLE GUARD 
~ • tt~7'7 .;- •y J-. s NEEDLE GUARD 
~ 
~ BRACKET 

• tt~LI::*~ • SCREW 

"FJ.7-# 
LOWER KNIFE 
HOLDER 

77'./(*ll) 
FAN ASSEMBLY 

*~1*1 
THREAD GUIDE 

B T ~tatff3:r.'<-Jii:~ 
LIST OF BT DEVICE TYPES 

1 ~ftf/1~/J/~0-7-ft 2 ~ttf/1~/J/~0-7-ft 
!-NEEDLE TENSION CONTOROLLER 2~NEEDLE TENSION CONTOROLLER 

E52-183/504-243-N E52-184/514-443-N S52-185/514-343-N 
ETS52-184FB2/514-443-W(N) 
E52-185M/514-~43-N 

B T 2 2 2. BT252 BT253 

3 0 1 9 0 8 3 0 2 0 6 1 

3 0 1 3 4 1 301503-9F 302846-9H 

302059-FB 

3 0 1 5 0 9 

301896A 3 0 2 0 5 3 

3 0 2 5 1 2 - 9 1 1 7 9 8 9 6 - 9 1 
302512-91Y 

7 6 0 1 6 8 - 9 J 

( 1 0 0 V) ( 2 0 0 V) ( 2 2 0 V) ( 2 4 0 V) 
742257A91 7 4 2 2 5 7 - 9 1 7 4 2 2 5 7 B 9 1 7 4 2 2 5 7 c 9 1 

301382-HD 

3 0 1 3 7 0 

3 0 1 3 7 3 

3 0 1 3 7 1 

5 4 9 4 (X 2) 

3 0 1 3 7 4 

3 0 1 3 4 9 179616A91 

3 0 1 3 6 3 

-2-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B T ~ft!!!l.ID.::c\.:-~* 
LIST OF BT DEVICE TYPES 

.:;-:,;:_,;;3/::J/ro-7-mt 
WITHOUT TENSION CONTROLLER 

~i'IJfJA: B T 1 0 2 BT003 
BT DEVICE TYPE 

~ffl~:_,;:,; E52-183 / L152-180 
504-243-N /504-223-N 

MACHINE TYPE E52-183T/ 
/SPECIFICATION 504-243-N 

!;'.) j. A (;fJI) t.>.:l 
c.. 3 0 1 9 0 8 3 0 4 0 0 8 > 
E-

t.>.:l KNIFE ASSEMBLY 
u -> 
t.>.:l 7oA:tv-r og c 

~~ 3 0 1 9 0 6 3 0 3 8 7 4 
~~ CLOTH PLATE mo 
Q~ 
~~ -:1- 1)-
~~ 303859-HD 11!1~ 
~8 PULLEY 

"":9'' Jvtf{'F:A; .:r / :_,; ;3 / ::1 / r o - 7 -
WITH MECHANICAL TENSION CONTROLLER 

~i!JfJA: B T 1 8 2 
BT DEVICE TYPE 

~ffl~:_,;/ 

MACHINE TYPE E52-183/504-243-N 
/SPECIFICATION 

j. A (;fJI) 
3 0 1 9 0 8 

!;'.) KNIFE ASSEMBLY 
t.>.:l 
c.. 
> 
E-

*~~m;. CifJI) t.>.:l 
u THREAD RELEASER 3 0 1 4 4 0 -> 
t.>.:l ASSEMBLY og c 

tfc~ 
~~ 7oA:tv-r mo 3 0 1 9 0 6 Q~ 
~~ CLOTH PLATE 
~~ 
11!1§!1 itt& 7'' 7 'r "/ r (;fJl) ~8 

NEEDLE PLATE 3 0 1 8 9 6 
BRACKET ASSEMBLY 

-3-

BT004 

L52-180 
/504-223-N 

3 0 4 0 0 8 

3 0 3 8 7 4 

303863-HD 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CD ES2-IS3. ES2- I S4, I SSM. 
ETS52- I S4FB. 

E52- I S4, I SSM. 
ETS52- I S4FB. 
S52-IS5 

'- ..... '-' 
. """- ·-

- ..... -,_-~:::". 
I ,, 
; f'l\ '. 
~JJ 

-4-

35) 

LS2-ISO. 
L IS2-ISO. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7.J 7J.I~'I. • ;i .A~,. 
Jl\~lb~,. 
REF. PART NO. 
NO. 1m til#% 

1 301908 
2 5536 
3 301899A 
4 301898 
5 5107 

6 301900 
7 5022 
8 301901 
9 5224 

10 301902 

11 5605 
12 303873 
13 302061 
14 302062 
15 304008 

16 301521 
17 304009 
18 303979 
19 1175-2 
20 303872 

21 5086 
22 5524 
23 302059-FD 
24 811035 
25 302060-FD 

26 5345 
27 1174 
28 303896 
29 1216 
30 '303897 

31 2193 
32 1170 
33 3091 
34 303899 
35 5142 

36 5360 
37 5526 
38 301870 
39 210307 
40 5604 

41 742108 

~ ~ 

~A (~Jl) 

~ {-J' * :; 
~lllflf.r. 
;(A¥P'J.ffi 
.Dll.*://C5X7. 3 

7' 7 'T ''/ f'­
.Dll.*://C3X6. 3 
7 ''/ -f-
.Dll.*:l/C 1 X 7 I±. ~~ * 
j{; ...,... ''/ r 
;( A 
;( A ( ~Jl ) 
;(A¥1*J.ffi 
;( A ( *11 ) 

~}.llflf.r. 
7 7 'T ''/ r I±.,, * 
~-'*://C4X8 
;(Ail 

~*://ClX10. 5 
~*://C 1 X 4 
JJ\I&IJJ 
'JvJ1 F 
7 7 'T ''/ r 

~ * :/ / C 5 X 1 1 
lfZ*://C4X9. 5 
~i 7 'T ''/ r 
~*://C4X5. 5 
v !\ -

f\~*://C5X8. 5 
~ * :/ / C 4 X 1 2 
f\~T''l r/C 4 
tJ 1\ -
~*://C4X7 

.DIJ.*:/'/C3X2. 8 
j{; ...,... ''/ r / c 4 
7 ''/ 7 
~.ffi~~ 
¥1 {-J' * :;: / c 4 

-5-

CLAMP & KNIFE ASSEMBLY 
FINGER DRIVE MECH_ANISM 

NAME 

KNIFE 
SCREW 
CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN 
KNIFE GUIDE 
SCREW 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
LATCH 
SCREW 
SPRING 

NUT 
KNIFE 
KNIFE 
KNIFE GUIDE 
BLADE COMPLETE 

CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN 
BRACKET 
SPRING 
SCREW 
KNIFE HOLDER 

SCREW 
SCREW 
CHAINING-FINGER DRIVE 
SOLENOID 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
LEVER 

SCREW 
SCREW 
NUT 
COVER 
SCREW 

SCREW 
NUT 
HOOK 
WASHER 
SCREW 

JUNCTION CORD 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
2 
1 
3 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E52-183 

-6-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*il.l-7-MM 
(l*it ~ y ~) 
REF. PART NO. 
NO. iBM#% 

1 301341 
2 301343 
3 5441 
4 301345 
5 301342 

6 208447 
7 208448 
8 201037 
9 306359 

10 210319 

11 208449 
12 201553A 
13 200983 
14 303662 
15 306302 

16 5526 
17 301344 
18 137108 
19 306328 
20 5477 

21 200555 
22 811034 
23 303902 
24 5094 
25 4803 

26 303660 
27 303661 
28 5117 
29 5453 
30 301872 

31 5494 
32 210307 
33 742096 

TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 
( I-NEEDLE MACHINES) 

~ f* 

~~x (jJl) 

7 7 'T '" r 
.!JZ*~/C5X9. 5 
7 7 'T '" r 
~--1- (*It)(~) 

"' + _,.. '" r 
7 -r ::r:.. '" r 
J±j$1\* (~i) 
~Jlll. 
WI-1-Jlll. 

7 ::r:.. ,.., r 
~-+• ll.:xfii 
~R-1-ti 
.!fE. rr ~ :.--

jL -r '" r / c 4 
I±.!\ * 
R-1-Jlll. 
m+• 
¥i f>J * ~ / c 5 

ll.:x• 
'JvJ1 F 
7 7 ,.,. '" r 
.!fE.*~/C5X26 
t\ f1J -r '" r / M 4 

I±.!\ * 
1J !\ -
.!fE.*~/C5X8. 5 
.lfZ*~/C5X6. 5 
v !\ -

NAME 

THREAD RELEASER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 

POST NUT 
SPRING BUSHING 
SPRING (HEAVY) 
CUP 
TENSION DISC 

FELT 
TENSION POST 
RING 
THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 
PIN 

NUT 
SPRING 
TENSION DISC 
TENSION POST 
SCREW 

RING 
SOLENOID 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
NUT 

SPRING 
COVER 
SCREW 
SCREW 
LEVER 

~# * ~ / C 5 SCREW 
~~~~ WASHER 
q:, *I :1- F ( 'J v J 1 F ) JUNCTION CORD 

-7-

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
3 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E52- I 84, I SSM 
ETS52- I 84FB 

25 

,-------~ 
. Ref. No. · 
I ~~m~ ff{} I 
' @-@ ' L _______ _j 

-8-

··2o: 

• ?~) 
C@J 

,-------, 
. Ref. No. . 
I ~ ~~Hft -'i} I 
' @-@ ' L _______ _j 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*•.::r~­(2*i+ ~ y ~) 
REF. PART NO. 
N 0 . DIS til # % 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

301503-9F 
811036 
303929 

5094 
4009-1 

6 303930 
7 303931 
8 5427 
9 303927 

10 301505 

11 1196 
12 303928 
13 4009-1 
14 301529 
15 306306 

16 201553A 
17 200983 
18 208449 
19 210319 
20 306359 

21 208448 
22 208447 
23 201037 
24 301530 
25 201086 

26 301533 
27 301531 
28 201068 
29 303662 
30 301526 

31 206665 
32 303664 
33 301389 
34 4009-1 
35 5117 

36 301390 
37 2903 
38 301504 
39 301532 
40 301388 

41 1229 
42 301871 
43 5494 
44 210307 
45 742096 

~ ~ 

~ljf-ftf(IJ!) 
'JvJ1 r· 
7 7 'r '" r 
.!f*~/C 5 X 2 6 
1f*~/C5X7. 5 

ff.tll!\* 
lllfii*~ 
ll:*~/C3X5. 5 
~~;( .. 
~~;(fi 

1f*~/C3X6. 5 
~~;(tl 
-¥*~/C5x7. 5 
~·-1- (*II) (~i) 
~111-1-f*(*D.) 

~ilif-f* 
11:;(~ 

7 .:r. '"' r m-I-.nn. 
~.nn. 

7 -r .:r. '" r 
Wid -1- -r '" r 
[£ jffi ,, * ( ~* ) 
~·-1- (*D.) (q:.) 
[£ j1l ,, * ( q:. ) 

111 -1- -r '" r 
~Wijf- (*D.) (jj) 
[£ ~ )\ * ( 5§ ) 
~IDI.J-1-tl 
~~;(e"/ 

~~;(e"/ 

~it 
[g})E~ 
1JZ*~/C5x7. 5 
1f*~/C5X8. 5 

A~-iJ-

.!f * ~ / C 7 X 1 3 
-J. 7 'r '" r 
it~ 
-J. 7 'r '" r-

TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 
(2-NEEDLE MACHINES) 

NAME 

TENSION RELEASER 
SOLENOID 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
SCREW 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
4 

SPRING 1 
SCREW 1 
SCREW 1 
SHAFT/THREAD RELEASE 1 
THREAD TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1 

SCREW 
BRACKET/TENSION RELEASE 
SCREW 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
TENSION POST COMPLETE 

TENSION POST 
RING 
FELT 
TENSION DISC 
CUP 

SPRING BUSHING 
POST NUT 
SPRING (HEAVY) 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
SPRING (MEDIUM) 

NUT 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
SPRING (LIGHT) 
THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 
THREAD RELEASER PIN 

THREAD RELEASER PIN 
THREAD GUIDE 
BURACKET 
SCREW 
SCREW 

SPACER 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
NAME PLATE 
BRACKET 

3 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
3 
1 . 

1 
1 
1 
6 
4 

2 
2 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1JZ * ~ / C 3 x 4 • 5 SCREW 2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

v 1\ - LEVER 
~# * ~ / C 5 SCREW 
~m~~ WASHER 
q:.. :1- !-=' ( 'J v J 1 F) JUNCTION CORD 

-9-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7~ 

ICD·G}CD·®·® I 
552-185 

38 

-10-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*11.1-7-M« 
(2*it ~ .y ~) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. filS&!.#% 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

1 1 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

302846-9H 
210529 

5082A 
208449 
210319 

208450 
201037 
208448 
208447 
210531 

201068 
210530 
201086 
254010C91 

1817-2A 

201068 
254010A91 
201037 
302848-91 
202849 

202849 
302849 

7149 
302854-91 

5548 

26 302856 
27 7149 
28 5105 
29 .811070-91 
30 302851 

31 7018 
32 302853 
33 4524 
34 748005 
35 7018 

36 302852 
37 7007 
38 742096 
39 302857 
40 208449 

TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 
(2-NEEDLE MACHINES) 

~~~~~El ( jJl) 
~~~~~(*H.) 
lll~t$/C5 

7 ::r. '"' r 
~~~.nn. 

~.nn. 
I±. 1\ * ( ~~ ) 
77-:.r.."' r 
111 ~ -r '" r 
~JV-1-(*fi) 

I± • !\ * ( 00 ) 
~R-1-(*H.) 
I± • !\ * ( '*' ) 
~IMJ-1- (*H.)(~) 

~~~­
J±ji/\*(~) 
~PJ~ (*fi) (~i) 
I± • !\ * ( ~~ ) 
""fv- r (~Jl) 

-~El 

-~El 
~~;(,tJi 

fi {t * :; 
v !\ -

fl {t * :; / c 4 

v!\-
fi {t * :;· 
~ / {t * :; 
'Jv/1 F (*fi) 
-J. 7 'T '" r 

1)t*://M4X6 
v !\ -
1)t*://M 4 X 10 
-}- 1 0 / 'J ') ''/ 7 
1)t*://M4X6 

NAME 

TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
SCREW STUD 
FELT 
TENSION DISC 

CUP 
SPRING (HEAVY) 
SPRING BUSHING 
POST NUT 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 

SPRING (LIGHT) 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
SPRING (MEDIUM) 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
SCREW STUD 

SPRING (LIGHT) 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
SPRING (HEAVY) 
PLATE COMPLETE 
TENSION GUIDE 

TENSION GUIDE 
THREAD TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
SCREW 
LEVER 
SCREW 

LEVER 
SCREW 
SCREW 
SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
LEVER 
SCREW 
CLAMP 
SCREW 

~ !\ * FLAT SPRING 
~ * :; / M 3 x 3 SCREW 
I::J:r *I* :1 - r:· ( '/ v J 1 r:· ) J U N C T I 0 N C 0 R D 
~ II~ 7 ~ Jv THREAD GUIDE LABEL 
7 ::r. Jv r FELT 

-11-

QT. 

1 
2 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
4 

4 
1 
2 
1 
t 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

3 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E52- I 83 I SSM 
E52-184, B 

TS52-184F 
E 2 

552-18~ 

-12-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MPi!/-ft- MP-SENSOR 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. ~&!.#% ~ f* NAME QT. 

1 302512-91 -e/-tt- ( -e ''/ r ) SENSOR SET 1 
2 712011891 ~J&~-e/-tt- CLOTH EDGE DETECTING SENSOR 1 
3 5010 ~*~/C4X 1 2 SCREW 2 
4 1231 ~*~/C1 X 3 . 4 SCREW 2 
5 748005 -r 1 0 / '/ 1) ''/ -j CLAMP 2 

6 4009-1 ~*~/C5X 7 . 5 SCREW 2 
7 742294-91 q:.•:J-r JUNCTION CORD 1 

8 716007 @ltittilifi REVOLUTION DETECTOR 1 
9 4009-1 ~*~/C5 X 7 . 5 SCREW 1 

10 748005 -r 1 0 / '/ 1) ''/ -j CLAMP 1 

1 1 4009-1 ~*~/C5X 7 . 5 SCREW 1 

12 742095 q:.•:J-r JUNCTION CORD 1 
13 179896-91 t/-tt- ( t ''/ r SENSOR SET 1 
14 712011891 ~J&~-e/-tt- CLOTH EDGE DETECTING SENSOR 1 
15 7020 ~*~/M4X 1 0 SCREW 2 

16 179614A25 7· 7 ,..,. ''/ r BRACKET 1 
17 7018 ~*~/M4X 6 SCREW 2 
18 1231 ~*~/C1 X 3 . 4 SCREW 2 
19 748005 -r 1 0 / '/ 1) ''/ -j CLAMP 1 
20 7019 ~*~/M4X 8 SCREW 1 

21 716007 @]fi~ilifi REVOLUTION DETECTOR 1 
22 7021 ~*~/M4X1 2 SCREW 1 
23 4802 f:\ flJ -r ''/ r / M 4 NUT 1 
24 179615-25 7..1'\--tt- SPACER 1 
25 748005 T 1 0 / '.J I) ''/ -j CLAMP L 

26 7020 ~*://M4X1 0 SCREW 1 
27 4802 "ft. flJ -r ''/ r / M 4 NUT 1 
28 742294-91 q:.ji:J-r JUNCTION CORD 1 
29 742095 q:.•:J-r JUNCTION CORD 1 
30 748002 * *" '' :..- r 

BAND 2 

-13-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

tanimoto

tanimoto
DST-004066
   　　旧　　　　　　　新
7160070　→　716007B910

tanimoto

tanimoto
ＤＳＴ-004066
　　　旧　　　　　　　　新
7160070　→　716007B910



;, 51 34 

32, 

-14-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BT~/~0-7-(MP~/~-ffl) BT -CONTROLLER (Used for MP Sensor) 
REF. PART NO. 
NO. t!SM#.ft 

1 760168-9J 
2 760080:-JA 
3 202013 
4 4107 
5 303026 

6 4802 
7 201252 
8 4100 
9 204586 

10 303448 

11 745087 
12 745040 
13 4100 
14 745032 
15 742363 

16 742102 
17 41-0 4 
18 204586 
19 791040 
20 4803 

21 303448 
22 771003 
23 772002 
24 303550 
25 4800 

26 760091 
27 750008 
28 303865 
29 850007 
30 701003 

31 850004 
32 783001 
33 785001 
34 745039 
35 4106 

36 204586 
37 4100 
38 204586 
39 303448 
40 302511 

41 303721 
42 4119 
43 204586 
44 748011 
45 4118 

46 201252 
47 4105 
48 204586 
49 4122 
50 201252 

51 760216 
52 742314 
53 742105 
54 742364 
55 303500 

56 . 303499 
57 4911 
58 748007 
59 748002 
60 748004 

61 742257A91 
62 742257-91 
63 742257B91 
64 742257C91 

BT:::I/1--0-7-
"'JH­
'.J"/~3/::lb. 
.. -*~/M4X16 

~· 
f\1'J-t-"JI--/M4 
~~ * ~. 
.. *~/M3X6 
~~ * ~. 
~· 
edflll&t& 
••&t& 
.. -*~/M3X6 
7-tf-;f-- t-: (~Jl) 

I\ - -* A ( !IS J!: R J1i ) 

NAME 

BT CONTROLLER 
COVER 
RUBBER PLUG 
SCREW 
WASHER 

NUT 
SPRING WASHER 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
WASHER 

CONTROL BOARD 
POWER CONTROL BOARD 
SCREW 
MOTHER BOARD ASSEMBLY 
HARNESS 

L E D if- 1 J .:2. - b. 7 - 7 Jt- C A B L E ( LED V 0 L U M E ) 
~ * ~ / M 3 x 1 0 SCREW 
I~-*~~ SPRING WASHER 

1-- 7 / A TRANSFORMER 
f\ 1'J -r "! 1-- / M 4 NUT 

~· ~.:7.-;((1A) 
~ .:2. - ;:( ;f\ Jt- ~ -

~· f\1'J-t-"JI--/M3 

~~ * Jt­
"/ 7.::. 
Q I) / '.f 

iiJ~Iititlt 
11i!lA1'':t7-

iiJ~Iititll 
*::t/7/7 
~J't~t-(::t-t-: 
1/r-r7-~- <m) 
.. -*~/M3X6 

I~*~~ 
.. -*~/M3X6 
,, * ~ ~ 
~~ 
::1-*'.l~-amt& 

&t&A~-it­
._-*~/M3X8 ,, * ~ ~ 
~ ''/ ~ / '.1 it if. - l-­
~·:t~/-*~/M4 X 7 

,, * ~. 
.. -*:l/M3X15 
~~ * ~ ~ 
.. -*~/M4X10 ,, * ~. 
~"t-~ 

I\ - -* A ( 11 it ) 
'J v ; 1 r 7 - 7 Jt-
1\-*A ( 't/it-
7 7 7 ''/ 1-- ( IJl ) 

7 7 7 ''/ !--

**~ ( .. ) /4. 1 
A :r- 7 Jt-*. ,, / t-: 
t:"-;(H/r 

11lii.::J-r 
Cllli::J-r 
Ci!l::J-r 
Clllt::J-r 

-15-

WASHER 
FUSE (lA) 
FUSE HOLDER 
WASHER 
NUT 

PANEL 
REGULATOR 
0 RING 
VARIABLE RESISTOR 
MAIN SWITCH 

VARIABLE RESISTOR 
NEON LAMP 
LIGHT EMITTING DIODE 
INDICATOR COMPLETE 
SCREW 

SPRING WASHER 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
WASHER 
INDICATION PLATE 

SPACER 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
TAPPING SUPPORT 
SCREW 

SPRING WASHER 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 

SHASSIS 
HARNESS (POWER SOURCE) 
CABLE (SOLENOID OUTPUT) 
HARNESS (SENSOR) 
BRACKET COMPLETE 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
STAPLE 
BAND 
BAND 

POWER SOURCE CORD 
POWER SOURCE CORD 
POWER SOURCE CORD 
POWER SOURCE CORD 

QT. 

1 
1 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 
4 
4 
4 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
4 
4 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

2 
3 
3 
3 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
3 
4 
2 
3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E52-183.183T.I84.185M 
ETS52- I 84FB 

E52- 183. I 83T. I 84. I SSM 
ETS52- I 84FB 

E52-183. 

CD 

0 
CD 

® 

E52-183. 183T. ~rtJ (Narrow) 

~rtJ 
(Narrow) 

J.trtJ 
(Wide) 

E52-183. 184. 185M MP-1! /-if- ffl 
ETS52_184FB Used for MP-sensor 

· J.trtJ (Wide) 
MP-1!/-if-ffl 

ETS52-184FB. Used for MP-sensor. 
~rtJ (Narrow) 

552-185 

~ 16 \ 
~-) 
~ 
~ 

E52-l 84. E52-l 85 ~ ,(_8'
1 

ETS52-184FB (l~ ~ _/ 

'" @ ··''. 

·~ 
f-gt;\ 
I 1 , ___ ./ 

-16-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. ifSM#it 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

1 1 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 

301349 
301906 
210881D91 
210883C91 
301363 

301896A 
xxxxxx 
301509 
302053 
301374 

301382-HC 
301370 
301371 
301373 

5492 

301376-FB 
210027AFB 
179035-25 
179616A91 
179621-15 

179584-92 
179584-25 
107723-05 

7072 
7019 

4821 
179797-HD 
179892-91 
179894-FD 

7Y/ (*D.) 
~DA7v- t- (~rfl) 
~ 0 A tJ I~ -
~OAtJI\-

k\il 

•tti777"/ t- (*D.) 
•t ~ 
iiJIIJJJ\ 
7 7 7 ''/ t- * 1* 
r;(Aa 

1: tJ '~ -
7 ''/ -f-
7 7 7 ''/ t- / •t ~ 
•t ~ 
1f*~/C 1 X 6 

• tJ '~ -
• tJ '~ -
~.:r.a 
7Y/(jl) 
7 y / tJ ~~ -

A r ''/ I \ - ( jll ) 

A t- ''/ '' -
A t- ''/ '' -
~*~/M4X35 
.!f*~/M4X8 

1\ ~ -r ''/ t- / M 4 
"f- I)-

~OAtJI\-
tl tJ ~~ -

-17-

SPECIAL PARTS 

NAME 

FAN COMPLETE 
CLOTH PLATE (NARROW) 
CLOTH COVER 
CLOTH COVER 
THREAD GUIDE 

BRACKET COMPLETE 
NEEDLE PLATE 
RETRACTABLE FINGER 
BRACKET 
LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 

TOP COVER 
LATCH 
BRACKET/NEEDLE GUARD 
NEEDLE GUARD 
SCREW 

SIDE COVER 
SIDE COVER 
PRESSER ARM 
FAN COMPLETE 
FAN COVER 

STOPPER COMPLETE 
STOPPER 
STOPPER 
SCREW 
SCREW 

NUT 
MACHINE PULLEY 
CLOTH COVER 
SIDE COVER 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
l 

1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E52-183T L52 Ll52 

L52-180 Ll52-180 

® ® 

ES2- 183BT 182 34 

28 

-18-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wffl$~ 
"9~ Jvt¥i-'Fit7"~Y3~::J~~c-7-

SPECIAL PARTS 
MECHANICAL TENSION CONTROLLER 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. lmliJ#-ij-

1 212212 
2 210722 
3 212213 
4 210749 
5 202058 

6 5600 
7 210530 
8 201086 
9 212214 

10 212216 

11 201089 
12 167079 
13 212217 
14 303424-FD 
15 303861-HD 

16 303812-HD 
17 303874 
18 303709-HD 
19 303707 
20 303708 

21 303424-HD 
22 208685-HD 
23 303730 
24 301440 
25 301761 

26 301442 
27 301443 
28 5537 
29 301444 
30 211094 

31 211095 
32 5316 
33 5094 
34 211093 
35 211092 

36 2193 
37 200098 
38 206055 
39 137142 
40 301762 

~ fij\ 

~ jl ,, / •+ fi 
~jl/jt~ ( J:fl) 
,J, 1.1.1 ~a 

lj' aMI ~ .nn. 
~~ 

~*:l/C 3 X 5 
~~.~.~~(*II) 
I± jffi 1\ * ( J:fl ) 
~ M\ ,, 
~II 'J 

~m 
~m 
~~ 
?-b. (li:) 
-;· - 1) -

•+- 1J 1\ -
7o7.7v- r 
l:1J!\-
~ I) :1 / 1\ 1 7 
~~ 

7-b. (li:) 
7- ')-
77'/ (~Jl) 
~ 001 ..X ( 'Jl ) 
/' 1.1 - F 

* :; ,, 1\ * 
7.~-i)-

fi: f-J * :; / c 5 
1) / 7 
1.11\-

777"/ r 
¥i: f-J * :; / c 5 
~*:l/C5X26 
I) / 7 
1.1 1\ -

t\f'J*:l/C5X8. 5 
~~ 
~~ 
~~ 
7.~-i)-

-19-

NAME 

THREAD TAKEUP 
THREAD GUIDE 
BRACKET/SPRING 
NEEDLE THREAD RETAINER 
WASHER 

SCREW 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
SPRING (MEDIUM) 
THREAD TAKEUP 
THREAD TAKEUP 

THREAD GUIDE (RIGHT) 
THREAD EYELET 
WASHER 
MACHINE ARM (LEFT) 
PULLEY 

NEEDLE BAR COVER 
CLOTH PLATE 
TOP COVER 
PIPE/SILICONE OIL 
SPACER 

MACHINE ARM (LEFT) 
PULLEY 
FAN COMPLETE 
THREAD RELEASER ASSEMBLY 
BLADE 

SPRING 
SPACER 
SCREW 
LINK 
LEVER 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
SCREW 
LINK 
LEVER 

SCREW 
WASHER 
WASHER 
WASHER 
SPACER 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

4 
4 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



® 
L52- I 80BT024. 

-20-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. tflSM#it 

1 303878 
2 303883 
3 303880 
4 5117 
5 303881 

6 303663 
7 5453 
8 303903 
9 301342 

10 208447 

11 208448 
12 201037 
13 306359 
14 210319 
15 208449 

16 201553A 
17 200983 
18 303662 
19 306302 
20 306329 

21 301344 
22 137108 
23 306328 
24 5477 
25 200555 

26 811034 
27 303902 
28 5094 
29 4803 
30 303660 

31 303661 
32 5117 

~ f* 

~~)( (ll) 
~~)( (~Jl) 

7 7 'T '" r 
1f*~/C5X8. 5 
7 7 'T '" r 

7 7 'T '" r 
~*~/C5X6. 5 
7 7 'T '" r 
~11-f-(*ll) (~j) 

m -t- -r '" r 

7 .:r .x. '" r 
13?. jffi ,, * ( ~j ) 
~.nn. 
liJ-t-.ITD. 
7 .x. Jv r 

~m-t-• 
lf:x!lt 
~Ill-t-tl' 
.!f fj ~ / 
m -t- -r '" r 

13?. • )\ * 
11-1-.ITD. 
m-t-• 
Ji i-.J * ~ / c 5 
lf:x;t 

'JvJ1 r· 
-t 7 'T '" r 
.!f*~/C 5 X 2 6 
t\ ftJ -r '" r / M 4 
13?. • )\ * 
7J J\ -
~*~/C5X8. 5 

-21-

SPECIAL PARTS 

NAME 

THREAD RELEASER 
THREAD RELEASER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
BRACKET 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
POST NUT 

SPRING BUSHING 
SPRING (HEAVY) 
CUP 
TENSION DISC 
FELT 

TENSION POST 
RING 
THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 
PIN 
POST NUT 

SPRING 
TENSION DISC 
TENSION POST 
SCREW 
RING 

SOLENOID 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
NUT 
SPRING 

COVER 
SCREW 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 ' 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l*it ~ ~~mo 
7 ~ ~ 3 ~ :J ~ ~ c - 7 -it 0 

-- - 303707 
--

301363 - I -

- - 303708 
--

;._.I) ::J /1{17'1.-1~ 
~----------~-------+-------+------­

_LL ;;f, ;;· 

:::1;.... ~ o-7-, 'ttimt 
:::1- F li 1~ J:tH[imtl.: 
-fr-") t:. i> Cl) ~ ' ~;}! 

TJ ( f! ~ V'o 

-

301896A 

BT::J/~D-7--
--

760052 

-----

760053 

760054 

--- 5077 

-- -

'.tiiiS~ ::1- F ltm·t:;rs~ 

lti742076 lOIJV 
--------

742075 200V 

742077 220V 
------

742078 240\' 

742087 380V 
------·---

7420!!8 415V 
--

-22-

2*it ~ ~~mo 
7~~ 3 ~:J ~ ~ c-7-1-t"o 

• • m it BTl 52 
- --··--··--------··---- --------------·- - ---- -----·- ---

E52-1R41 514-443-N 
iA m ... y ::.-- ETS52-184FB/514-443- W 

------· ----------------------------

E52-185/514-:~43-N --, _____________ t _______ ------------------ --------
' J 7, ( *fi) 302061 
! I 

[*~·Jm;;-~~rt~ ~r=~~=~-~S03 ~ =~ ~--=-~ 
! JfUY~ :tJJ ( *Jl) I 302059-FD L------i---------------------

ag ~-~~~! 11\ ____ ~= ~~1509 ________ 
~ -t :-- +r---e :, r 301599 

~ 
~----------- - ------------------

~H& 7' 7 'r ' H *1i) 302053 __ 

• [7o;<";'"-f 301906t H(r!J l- E52 
302154( 1./~r!J) '~ ETS52 

---------
s j-_1)/{- I 301382-HD 

~ i t*f;/{- 301376-FB 

~ r7T/ ( *!ll 301349 
~ ----- --

• Lu--~ 301370 
---

• l't"' 77 7 ., r 301371 
--

Li(. 301373 

~-~ 5492X2 
--

'fJA.fi 301374 
~-_j_ 

BT::~;..- ~ a-7- '•ttil~ ::J- ~ flf ~ll'<ttil!i. 
ll742076 lOOV 

::J / r o-7-' tftiT,~\ 760092 -------
742075 200V 

:::1- F 'i 1~ffl'itifJ!tt: 742077 220V 
£>... ~) t:. i> Cl) ~ ' ~jg 760093 

742078 240V 
u< f:_' ~ v'o 742087 380V 

760094 
742088 415V 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



LIST OF BT DEVICE TYPES(OLD) 

FOR I-NEEDLE. 
WITH ELECTRONIC TENSION CONTROLLER 

BT DEVICE TYPE BTI22 BT023 BT024 
-----

MACHINE TYPE E52-183 Ll52-180 L52-180 
/SPECIFICATIO~ /504-243-N /504-223-N /504-223-N 

[ Clamp & knife 301908 304008 304008 ! assembly I 
I Tension I 301341 303878 303883 i releaser 
t 

~~~~~-~et 301599 303782 303822 
1/) 
w 

301906 303874 i 303874 a. ! Cloth plate 
>- ~ ' ---.... I Machine arm 

I 

- 303424-HD 303424-FD w ! (left) 

~ jT op -;o-;er - - 303709-HD 
w f--e f Front cover -- -- --

ID Pulley - 303859-HD 303861-HD 
IJ.f 
0 I Fan assembly I 301349 303730 --

~ r-Net:'dle thread - 303812-HD 303812-HD W _cover 
z Thread - - 303707 0 lubricator 
a. 
~ Thread gui~ 301363 - -
0 --u Silicone pipe , _ - 303708 clamp I 

l screw I - --- i 5077 

_j_~:..::.~~~y I 30!896A I -==t -
~ BT Controller Cord Electnc power 

I 
Select the Controller 1 760052 l~E742076 10?~ 
and the Cord 742075 200\' 

depending on the 
electric power 
to be used. 

7600;)3 

760054 

742077 220V 

7.12078 240V 

742087 :~ROV 
--·-------

742088 415V 

-23-

FOR 2-NEEDLE. 
WITH ELECTRONIC TENSION CONTROLLER 

~:r DEVICE TYPE J ______ B_T_I 5_2_·-------1 
I E52-184/514-443-N 

MACHINE TYPE I ETS52-184FB/514-443-W 
/SPECIFICATION r E52-185/514-343-N 

. +------
1 Clamp & kmfe 1 302061 
~~~-4---1 ______________________ __, 
~eleaser 301503 
! Finger drive i 302059-FD 

If) Lmechanism I 

W · Retractable 301509 D. finger >- ~~--------+-------------------------_, 
t- Sensor set 301599 
w ~----------+------------------------·~ 
U Needle plate 302053 ~ I bracket ass. 

0 1 Cloth plate I 
301906(narrow)= E52 
:~02154(wide)= ETS52 

301382-HD :n Top cover l 
IJ. ~----------+----------------·------
~ Side cover L 301376-FB 
~ --i~~~w;-1 ------3o_1_3-49 __ _ 

z I Silicone pipe I 301370 
0. clamp . 

~ j Needle guard ' 301371 
0 bracket 

U i Needle_g_u_a_rd __ ~ ______ 30_1_3_73 ______ _, 

I screw 5492 X 2 

~-Lower knife 
301374 I holder 

BT Controller Cord Electric power 

lOOV Select the Controller 760092 

and the Cord 742075 200\' 

depending on the 760093 

electric power 

742077 220\' 

742078 240V 

to be used. 760094 
742087 380V 

74208R 415V 

Note) liE This cord is supplied only when specifying the voltage IOOV 
on order. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ll52 

E52 
ETS52 

·. 32 30 
31 

2 

L52. 

;~~.·-, 441 . '" .. ,, 
'( ~- / . 

·. 42 ~ 4t 

~~.· _4~~-. 
1

,-45·~ 

-24-

~ij.l'o\-·;.t 

COMMON PARTS 

27 --- 32 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CP-t!/-f:t-(IB) CP-SENSOR( OLD) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. ~M#-§} ~ f$ NAME QT. 

1 301599 1:!/+f- ( i!"/ t-) SENSOR SET 1 
2 712006 CP-t!/+f- CP SENSOR 1 
3 301597 7 7 7 ''/ t- BRACKET 1 
4 2924 .!fl*~/C 4 X 7 . 5 SCREW 1 
5 200821 ~j[ WASHER 1 

6 1175-3 lft*~/C4X 1 0 SCREW 1 
7 2905-HC .!fl*~/C5 X 4 . 5 SCREW 2 
8 748005 1- 1' D / '.l I) ''/ 7 CLAMP 4 
9 2905-HC .!fl*~/C5 X 4 . 5 SCREW 2 

10 4009-1 lft*~/C5 X 7. 5 SCREW 2 

1 1 716007 rnJ~~ma REVOLUTION DETECTOR 1 
12 4009-1 lft*~/C5X 7 . 5 SCREW 1 
25 303782 -e / +f - ( -e ''/ t- ) SENSOR SET 1 
26 303678 7 7 7 ''/ t- BRACKET 1 
27 1216 .!fl*://C4X 5 . 5 SCREW 2 

28 303448 ~j[ WASHER 2 
29 712003 CP-t!/+f- CP SENSOR 1 
30 748005 1- 1' D / '.l 1) ''/ -j CLAMP 3 
31 1202 .!fl*://C4X7 SCREW 3 
32 303448 ~j[ WASHER 3 

33 748005 1- 1' D / '.l •) ''/ -j CLAMP 1 
34 4009-1 .!fl*~/C5X7. 5 SCREW 1 
35 748005 1- 1' D / '.l •J ''/ -j CLAMP 1 
36 2905 .!fl*://C 5 X 4. 5 SCREW 1 
37 716007 rnJ~~w• REVOLUTION DETECTOR 1 ' 

38 204107 ~j[ WASHER 1 
39 5345 lJZ*~/C5X 1 1 SCREW 1 
40 303822 -e / +f - ( -e ''/ t- ) SENSOR SET 1 
41 303677 7 7 7 ''/ t- BRACKET 1 
42 716008 rnJ~~w• REVOLUTION DETECTOR 1 

43 303337 ~{>!fill (A) STUD (LONG) 1 
44 5328 lft*~/C4 X 6 . 3 SCREW 1 
45 303353 ~ {>j fill ( ~ ) STUD (SHORT) 1 
46 748006 1- 1' D / '.7 1) ''/ -j CLAMP 1 
47 2905 .!fl*://C 5 X 4. 5 SCREW 1 

-25--

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

tanimoto

tanimoto
DST-004066
　　　旧　　　　　　　　新
7160070　→　716007B910

tanimoto

tanimoto
DST-004066
　　　旧　　　　　　　　新　
7160070　→　716007B910



7 

13/ 

I00/200V 

2 

72 

220/240V 

3 

9 

()-.:~ .,...~1 
.. ~ 

8 

~ 
\ 

'72 i 

380/41SV 
15 

14 

~~·-· 10 

~ f-

fi ~ 
~ 

"17 . ' 
~ 

-26-

6 
,-----~:( ____ --, 

I ~m~J:-fJ· 20-11 I 
I Ref. No. 20-71 J . . 
L __________ _j 

12 
:---~-----1 

I ~ ~(\1JPj- 20- 71 i 
j Ref. No. 20-71 j 

L_ ________ _i 

~-----~----, 

I ~~~HIPJ 20-71 I 
j Ref. No. 20-71 1 

L _________ _j 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BT :::J /1--D -7-( 1)( IB) ( CP i? /"if- ffl ) BT -CONTROLLER( 1) (OLD) 
(l*~t~~/) Used for CP-Sensor (I-NEEDLE MACHINES) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. tm.il#.fJ- ~ f* NAME QT. 

1 760052 BT::Z/rO-~- BT CONTROLLER 1 
2 742085 11 $t A 11 'T - 7 Jll POWER INPUT CABLE 1 
3 791009 r ~ :..-- A / s c - o 1 TRANSFORMER/SC-01 1 
4 742076 at~::z-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1 
5 742075 C~::z-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1 

6 XX XX XX :1t iii ,, - ") COMMON PARTS 1 
7 760053 BT::Z/rO-~- BT CONTROLLER 1 
8 742086 11 $l A jJ 'T - 7 Jll POWER INPUT CABLE 1 
9 791014 r 7 :..-- A / s c - o 2 TRANSFORMER/SC-02 1 

10 742077 -~:1-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1 

1 1 742078 at ill. ::1 - r.:· POWER SUPPLY CORD 1 
12 xxxxxx :1t iii ,, - ") COMMON PARTS 1 
13 760054 BT::Z/rO-~- BT CONTROLLER 1 
14 742107 C ill. A 11 'T - 7 Jll POWER INPUT CABLE 1 
15 791015 r ~ :..-- A / s c - o 3 TRANSFORMER/SC-03 1 

16 741002 fit/£ RESISTOR 1 
17 742087 1l$l::z-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1 
18 742088 CV~t::z-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1 
19 XXX XXX :1t iii ,, - ") COMMON PARTS 1 

-27-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



; ' ;)8 \ 

-28-

~50. 
~ >-\ 
~ _J,.55; e / ~ 
® (54 

~~/53. 

-.~1'-~. <:;;·-~.· Sir ~ .. 51 ® 

(5·a··, · v · ,.1S) 
'j: ~~-q~ 

_ _j 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BT::J/i'CJ-7(2)(18) /CP-t!/if-Jij ) BT-CONTROLLER(2)(0LD) 
(l*tt~~/) \Used for CP-Sensor ( I-NEEDLE MACHINES) 
REF. PART NO. 
NO. tiS lit# -J} 

20 760090 
21 202013 
22 4107 
23 303026 
24 4802 

25 201252 
26 301357 
27 301360 
28 303425 
29 745035 

30 4100 
31 303721 
32 4119 
33 204586 
34 745034 

35 748010 
36 4118 
37 745059 
38 4104 
39 204586 

40 785001 
41 745039 
42 4106 
43 204586 
44 850004 

45 850006 
46 750008 
47 303865 
48 783001 
49 701003 

50 771003 
51 772002 
52 4105 
53 303550 
54 204586 

55 4800 
56 4110 
57 303448 
58 300291 
59 4803 

60 742102 
61 742104 
62 742122 
63 303500 
64 303499 

65 4911 
66 748007 
67 748002 
68 748004 
69 742094 

70 742095 
71 742096 

7"-A 
7"1~3/:::lb 
•*~/M4X16 

~· t\fiJ'T"I r/M4 

H*~t 
ltiti(SC) 
-~ti 
~ - Jlt 
AJU f!1J -t1i 

.!F*~/M3X6 
&-tliA~--tt­

•*~/M3X8 ,, * ~ t 
fliff.J&.fli 

9"1~/'.f-tt~- r 
9"/~/*~/M4X7 
7-!f-~-J.=' 

.!F*~/M 3 X 10 )\ * ~ t 
~J'eY1:t- r· 
1/f-17"-9- (#Jl) 
.!F*~/M3X6 

"*~· ii]'~fititft 

ii]'~fititf.j 
"} 7 ~ 
0 ,, / './ *. :t / 7 / 7 7 7 1r .. , r 
A1"1-f-

e.:r.-A'(1A) 
e .:r. - ;( * Jlt Y -
.!ft*~/M3 X 15 

~· ,, * -'* • 
t\ A 7- ''/ r / M 3 
.!Jt*~/M4X8 

-'*~ 
"*-'*• 
t\ f1J 7- ''/ r / M 4 

NAME 

CASE 
RUBBER PLUG 
SCREW 
WASHEH 
NUT 

SPRING WASHER 
NAME PLATE SC 
INDICATION PLATE 
SEAL 
CONTROL BOARD 

SCREW 
SPACEH 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
POWER CONTROL BOARD 

TAPPING SUPPORT 
SCREW 
MOTHEH BOARD 
SCREW 
SPRINii WASHER 

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE 
INDICATOR COMPLETE 
SCREW 
SPRIN(i WASHER 
VARIABLE RESISTOR 

VARIABLE RESISTOR 
REGULATOR 
0 RIN<i 
NEON LAMP BRACKET 
SWITCH 

FUSE (1A) 
FUSE HOLDER 
SCREW 
WASHEH 
SPRING WASHER 

NUT 
SCREW 
WASHER 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT 

7 - 7 Jlt L E D ~ 'J .:r. - L CABLE (LED V 0 L U ME) 
@ ~~ W 7"- 7 ~ / C P CABLE/CP REVOLUTION DETECT 
'J v J 1 t: / W 1J 7" - 7 Jlt S 0 LEN 0 I D 0 U T P U T CABLE 
7 7 7" ''/ r ( *II ) B R A C K E T C 0 M P LET E 
7 7 7" ~ r BRACKET 

**~(.!ft.) /4. 1 
A =;- - 7 Jlt *. ,, / t: 
l:'" - ;( ,, / t: 
q,a::J-r(flili~W) 

SCREW 
STAPLE 
BAND 
BAND 
JUNCTION CORD 

q,~ ::J- t: JUNCTION CORD 
q, Me ::J- r 'J v J 1 t: JUNCTION CORD 

-29-

QT. 

1 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
4 
4 

2 
1 
2 
2 
1 

2 
2 
2 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

3 
4 
2 
3 
1 

1 
1 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



]! 
-"' 

I00/200V 

f 

220/240V 

8 

3 

-30-

(6) 
,----.L·----, 

! ~!m·~ 20-71 i 
I Ref. No. 20-71 j 

L ________ _j 

(12\ .;; 
:·--~-----, 

! ~~\Hi~ 20-71 j 

I Ref. No. 20-71 j 

L ________ j 

® 
~----·..___ ___ 1 

I ~ffiHi~ 20-71 i 
j Ref. No. 20-71 j 

L _________ _j 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BT:::J/HJ-7-(1)(18) (CP-1!/if- ) BT-CONTROLLER(1)(0LD) 
(2*tt~~/) Used for CP-Sensor (2-NEEDLE MACHINES) 
REF. PART NO. 
NO. i6Ji.#i} ~ f$ NAME QT. 

1 760092 BT:J/t-0-7- BT CONTROLLER 1 
2 742085 C iJ A 11 7 - -:1 Jlt POWER INPUT CABLE 1 
3 791016 t- 7 / A / B T 0 1 TRANSFORMER/BT01 1 
4 742075 •fit:J-r POWER SUPPLY CORD 1 
5 742076 ••::1-r POWER SUPPLY CORD 1 

6 xxxxxx ~ il '~ - ''J COMMON PARTS 1 
7 760093 BT:J/ t-0-7- BT CONTROLLER 1 
8 742086 11 • A 1J 7 - -:1 Jlt POWER INPUT CABLE 1 
9 791017 t- 7 / A / B T 0 2 TRANSFORMER/BT02 1 

10 742077 ••::1-r POWER SUPPLY CORD 1 

1 1 742078 •~:J-r POWER SUPPLY CORD 1 
12 xxxxxx ~ il '~ - ''} COMMON PARTS 1 
13 760094 BT:J/ t-o-7- BT CONTROLLER 1 
14 742107 C ~ A 11 7 - -:1 Jlt POWER INPUT CABLE 1 
15 791018 t-7/A/BT03 TRANSFORMER/BT03 1 

16 841002 liti£ RESISTOR 1 
17 742087 •~:J-r POWER SUPPLY CORD 1 
18 742088 •~::1-r POWER SUPPLY CORD 1 
19 xxxxxx ~ ii '~ - ''J COMMON PARTS 1 

-31-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



··(!. !' • :~ [IJ· . -

~ -30 34 -
-~: 

-32-

58 
}-. ___ . 

@-25. 
® -·24 

.58 

39 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BT ::J/f'-.Cl-7-(2)(18) /CP-t?/-ft- J.fJ ) BT -CONTROLLER(2)(0LD) 
(2*tt~~/) \Used for CP-Sensor (2-NEEDLE MACHINES) 

REF. PART NO. 
N 0 . tiS /iJ • -ft 

20 760090 
21 202013 
22 4107 
23 303026 
24 4802 

25 300291 
26 301356 
27 301359 
28 745035 
29 4100 

30 303721 
31 4119 
32 204586 
33 745040 
34 748011 

35 4118 
36 745059 
37 4104 
38 204586 
39 785001 

40 745039 
41 4106 
42 204586 
43 850004 
44 850007 

45 750008 
46 303865 
47 783001 
48 701003 
49 771003 

50 772002 
51 4105 
52 303550 
53 204586 
54 4800 

55 4122 
56 303448 
57 300291 
58 4803 
59 742102 

60 742104 
61 742105 
62 303500 
63 303499 
64 4911 

65 748007 
66 748002 
67 748004 
68 742094 
69 742095 

70 742108 
71 742096 

7-A 
'.J"J~:a/::1b 
.!Jl.*~/M4X16 
~1ft 
t\flJ-t"J "/M 4 

~~ * ~1ft 
ififi(BT) 
fffflt& 
$U 011 fi 
.!Jl.*-~/M3X6 

.1itiA~-if­

.!Jl.*~/M3X8 
H*~1fi' 
••.ali 
~"/~/~if~-" 

' ~ · .. , ~ / * ~ / M 4 X 7 
7-tf-~-1--" 
•*~/M3Xl0 
H-*~1fi' 
~J'C~1':;t-f-." 

1'/r-f'r-~- (IJJ.> 
.!ft*~/M3X6 
~~ * ~1ft 
iiJJ!fitl£11 
iiJJ!fitl£11 

''J 7 ~ 

0 'J / ~ * :;t / 7 / 7 7 7 ,.,. ''/ " 
A 1' ''/ 7-
~.::z..-;((lA) 

~ .::7.. - ;( it. Jlt ~ -
1ft-*~/M3X15 
~1ft 
H-*~1fi' 
t\ flJ + ''I " / M 3 

NAME 

CASE 
RUBBER PLUG 
SCREW 
WASHER 
NUT 

SPRING WASHER 
NAME PLATE BT 
INDICATION PLATE 
CONTROL BOARD 
SCREW 

SPACER 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
POWER CONTROL BOARD 
TAPPING SUPPORT 

SCREW 
MOTHER BOARD 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
LIGHT RMITTING DIODE 

INDICATOR COMPLETE 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
VARIABLE RESISTOR 
VARIABLE RESISTOR 

REGULATOR 
0 RING 
NEON LAMP BRACKET 
SWITCH 
FUSE ( 1A) 

FUSE HOLDER 
SCREW 
WASHER 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT 

.. * ~ / M 4 x 1 0 SCREW 
~1ft WASHER 
~~*~1ft SPRING WASHER 
t\ flJ -t ''I " / M 4 N U T 
'r - 7 Jlt L E D ~ 1 J .::z.. - b CABLE ( LED V 0 L U ME ) 

rm ~ M m ,.,. - 7 '"' / c P 
,.,. - 7 Jlt '} v J 1' 1-." w j] 
7 7 ,.,. '" " ( m > 
7 7 7 ''/ " 
**~(1ft) /4. l 

A 7- - 7 Jlt 
;f{.H/1-." 
~-;(H/1-." 

J:tlMt:J-1--"(flliiMW) 
J:tlMt:J-1-." 

CABLE/CP REVOLUTION DETECT 
CABLE (SOLENOID OUTPUT) 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

STAPLE 
BAND 
BAND 
JUNCTION CORD 
JUNCTION CORD 

J:tl. :J- 1-." ( J:tl ~8 ~) JUNCTION CORD 
!:p Mt ::1 - r ( 'J v J 1' 1-." ) JUNCTION CORD 

-33-

QT. 

1 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
4 
4 
2 

1 
2 
2 
1 
2 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

2 
2 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

4 
2 
3 
1 
1 

1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



/MP-t?/if-.ffi ) 
\Used for MP-Sensor GAUGE PARTS LIST 

MACHINE TYPE GAUGE NEEDLE ME!N FEED DIFF. PRESSER FOOT 

/SPEC. NG. s~. PLATE ASSEMBLY FEED DOG BODY FINGER FAB GRD UNCLR 

~ii)IJ.{;A 
,~-;;~ i/J..f?IJJl ~ HI 

lh? NG. s~. lll)19 ('J~) •H -?.t?•JJl- .ftti HI1~ ;;;~3-tttl ;fiil-319 

E52-183 3 212990-30 211969-BF 211974-BF 211975 301630 211557 .. ----
/504-243-N 4 -40 

~ ~ ~ 

301631 ~ 

5 -50 ~ ~ - - -
E52-184 2 3 212991-30 211968-BF 211973-BF 211976 301510 211557 ------
/514-443-N 2 4 -40 - - - - -
E52-185M 2 3 212991-30 211969-BF 211974-BF 211975 301510 211557 ............. 

/514-343-N 2 4 -40 - - - - -
ETS52-184FB2 2 3 212991-30 211968-BF 212760-13F 212673A30 ----- ------ ------
/514-443-~ 2 4 -40 - - - A40 

S52-185 2 3 212991-30 211969-BF 211974-BF 211975 301510 211557 ------
/514-343-N 2 4 -40 - - - - -

\ 
MACHINE TYPE GAUGE UPPER LO~ER UPPER LOwER NEEDLE GUARD NEEDLE 
/SPEC. NG. s~. KN IFF: KNIFE LOOPER LOOPER (FRONT) (REAR) HOLDER NEEDLE 

~ii:JHA ,--;;-
Ill!?? Jlll?? 

/i/3? NG. S\J. ?'J:J.l.. i/9~7.. ?'JIHlo- i/9JHl 0

- (?I) ("Ji/D) JliH-~ Jl I} 

E52-183 3 201121A 202295 210364 210356 212781 210724 211358 DCX1 
/504-243-N 4 - - - #22 - ~ - - #9 

5 - - - - - - -

~ E52-184 2 3 201121A 202295 211720 210356 301373 210724 211360 DCX1 
/514-443-N 2 4 

~ - - #40 - - - - #11 

E52-185M 2 3 201121A 202295 210365 210356 301373 210720 211360 DCX1 TOP FEED DOG 

/~14-343-N 2 4 - - - #24 - - - - #9 ')'J.j'JI})l• 

ETS52-l84FB2 2 3 201121A 202295 211719 212215 212781 210724 211360 DCX27 212677-10F 
/514-443-\J 2 4 - - - #38 - #11 -
$52-185 2 3 201121A 202295 210365 212784 301373 212783 179634-9:i DCX27 

/514-343-N 2 4 - - - #24 - - - - #9 

-34-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



GAUGE PARTS LIST 

MACHINE TYPE GAUGE NEEDLE MEIN F'EED DIF'F'. PRESSER F'OOT 

/SPEC. NG. sw. PLATE ASSEMBLY F'EED DOG BODY F'INGER FAB GRD UNCLR 

~:J:J'TO-\ ,--;;· :JJf~I}Jl• HI 
I:J-=J"J NG. sw. J\IJ19 (~~) H ~"Jf~ 1)1l~ HI fH1; ;:;·3flll *:;·319 

E52-183T 3 212990-30 211969-BF 211974-BF 211975 212218 211557 ------
/504-243-N 4 -40 - - - - - -
L52-180 4 202618A 303866 303124 303867 301433 ------ ------
/504-223-N 5 204913A 

L152-180 4 202618A 303866 303124 303867 301433 ------ ------
/504-223-N 5 204913A 

I \ 
MACIIINE TYPE GAUGE UPPER LOWER UPPER LOWER NEEDLE GUARD NEEDLE 
/SPEC. NG. sw. KNIFE KNIFE LOOPER LOOPER (FRONT) (REAR) HOLDER NEEDLE 

~:J:JH:J-\ ,--;;- Jli)"J'l Jli}')'J 

/:J]') NG. sw. "Jf);}.. :J9;}.. "JfJIH\o- :J9/H\ 0
- (11) ("J:JD) 1\IH·; 1\ 1) 

E52-183T 3 201121A 202295 210364 212215 212781 210724 211358 DCXl 
/504-243-N 4 - - - #22 - - - - #9 

L52-180 4 201121A 202295 204062 204072 204634 204635 204623 DCX1 

/504-223-N 5 #2 • #9 

L152-180 4 201121A 202295 204062 204072 204634 204635 204623 DCX1 

/504-223-N 5 #2 • 19 

* =NEEDLE BAR COMPLETE HW ( *Jl) 

-35-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



/CP-t?/-t.t-m ) 
T~:/"'-'/~(18) \Used for CP-Sensor GAUGE PARTS LIST(OLD) 

MACiliNE TYPE GAUGE NEEDLE MAIN FEED DIFF. PRESSER FOOT 
/SPEC. NG. sw. PLATE ASSEMBLY FEED Do(; BODY FINGER FAB GRD UNCLR 
~:J:J?O\ ,~-:/' ~Jf7 1Jil~ .tiJI 
/h? NG. sw. ll'!19 <?n H ~.WJ 1JJl~ HI HI1~ ;:;~3f1JI ;:;·319 

E52-183 3 301903-TB 2118H9- BF 211974-I!F 211975 301630 2115:i7 210584 
/504-243-N 'l ~0190'1-TB 

~ ~ ~ 301631 " ~ 

5 301905-TB 
~ ~ ~ ~ " " 

E52-18~T 3 301903-TB 2119fi9-BF 211974-BF 211975 212218 211557 210:181! 
/504-243-N 4 301904-TB 

~ " ~ ~ .. 
" 

E52-181 2 3 302152-TA 21l91iR-BF 211973-BF 211976 301510 211 SS7 2105B 1l 
/514-4,13-N 2 4 302153-TA " ~ . ~ .. . 

E52-185 2 3 302152-TA 2119ml-BF 211974 -BF 211975 301510 2115:17 210:iH~ 
/514-343-N 2 4 3021!i3-TA " " ~ ~ .. .. 

E56-183 :3 301903-TB 21196!1-BF 211974-BF 211975 301630 211:i!i7 210!iH4 
/504-243-N 4 301904-TB - .. ~ 

~01631 
.. .. 

5 301905-TB " ~ ~ ~ .. " 

L!i2-180 4 30J885 303iHifl 303124 ~o:mr.7 3014:~3 ----- -- -- -
/504-223-N 
Ll52-180 1 303885 303BE!fi 303124 :303867 301433 ----- ---. -
/504-223-N 

ETS52-184FB2 2 3 302152-TA 3119f:'oH-BF 212760-!3F 2126nA3o ----- ----- - ----
/514-'143-W 2 II :302153- Ti\ 

.. ~ 

MO 

\ 
MACiliNE TYPE GAUGE UPPER LOWER UPPER LOWER NEEDLE GUARD NEEDLE 
/SPEC. NG. sw. KNIFE KNIFE LOOPER LOOPER (FRONT) (REAR) HOLDER NEEDLE 
~:J:J?1A ,~_:;" Jli)"J? Jli}"JIJ 

/:J3? NG. sw. ?'J:J.l.. ;19:).7.. ?'JIHl"- :i'91Hl·- (1'1) (?:JD) ll'H.:J. }l I} 

E52-183 3 201121A 202295 2103fl1 2\035fl 210251 210724 211~58 DCXI 
/504-243-N 4 

.. " #22 .. 
#D 

5 
.. .. .. .. " '" " 

E52-183T 3 201121A 2022flS 2103fl1 212215 2102SJ 21072il 211:Ei8 DCXl 
/504-243-N 4. 

.. .. .. #22 ~ " .. " #!l 
E52-184 2 3 201121A 2022f!S 211720 210:l56 :l01373 210721 2113GO llCXI 
/514-443-N 2 4 " .. .. #10 .. .. " .. #II 
E52-l85 2 3 201121A 2022!l5 210:lG5 210:~56 30137:1 21072il 211:lno llCXI 
/514-343-N 2 4 " "' .. #21 ~ 

~ " .. #9 
E56-183 3 2011211\ 2022!15 21();3~!) 2JO:l~l} 21007fl 2100HI ---- l!OXI51} 
/50'1-243-N 4 "' "' "' #I} " '" " ---- #!l 

5 "' "' . .. "' "' ----
--r--

L52-180 4 201121A 2022!)5 20il0fl2 204072 204631} 2046J5 204112~ DCXl 
/504-223-N #2 • #!) 

----
Ll52-180 1 201121/\ 2022!15 204()~j2 204072 204G~1 204635 204l12:3 DCXI 
/504-223-N #2 • ~~ 

ETS52-184FB2 2 3 20li21A 2022!"15 211719 212215 210252 210724 211360 DCX27 
/51'1-'143-1.' 2 4 " .. #~8 ~ .. "' #II 

.:"~i· < t: ~ l' : *=NEEDLE BAR COMPLETE i+W ( *Jl! 
BT003 ·004 ·101·102 & tf"BT181·182 ~ R11iii L t-: ~ / / (J) 

1~J_:r_i:J:, #2014738""(··-to 

PLEASE NOTE: 
Presser Foot # 2014738 is used in the machines 
equipped without Electronic Tension Controllers 
(BT003·004·101·102) and equipped with Mechanical 
Tension Controllers (BT181-BT182). 

-36-

(), 
~ 

TOP FEED DOG 
?'Jf?1}}\-

212677-IOF 
-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. 
PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. 

1170 5 32 5142 5 35 202058 19 5 211360 34 301373 17 14 
1174 5 27 5224 5 9 202295 34 211360 36 301373 22 
1175-2 5 19 5316 19 32 202295 35 211557 34 301373 23 
1175-3 25 6 5328 25 44 202295 36 211557 35 301373 34 
1196 9 11 5345 5 26 202618A 35 211557 36 301373 36 
1202 25 31 5345 25 39 202849 11 20 211719 34 301374 2 
1216 5 29 5360 5 36 202849 11 21 211719 36 301374 17 10 
1216 25 27 5427 9 8 204062 35 211720 34 301374 22 
1229 9 41 5441 7 3 204062 36 211720 36 301374 23 
1231 13 4 5453 7 29 204072 35 211968-BF 34 301376-FB 17 16 

1231 13 18 5453 21 7 204072 36 211968-BF 36 301376-FB 22 
1817-ZA 11 15 5477 7 20 204107 25 38 211969-BF 34 301376-FB 23 
2193 5 31 5477 21 24 204586 15 9 211969-BF 35 301382-HC 17 11 
2193 19 36 5492 17 15 204586 15 18 I 211969-BF 36 301382-HD 2 
2903 9 37 5492 22 204586 15 36 211973-BF 34 301382-HD 22 
2905 25 36 5492 23 204586 15 38 211973-BF 36 301382-HD 23 
2905 25 47 5494 2 204586 15 43 211974-BF 34 301388 9 40 
2905-HC 25 7 5494 7 31 204586 15 48 211974-BF 35 301389 9 33 
2905-HC 25 9 5494 9 43 204586 29 33 211974-BF 36 301390 9 36 
2924 25 4 5524 5 22 204586 29 39 211975 34 301433 35 

3091 5 33 5526 5 37 204586 29 43 211975 35 301433 36 
4009-1 9 5 5526 7 16 204586 29 54 211975 36 301440 3 
4009-1 9 13 5536 5 2 204586 33 32 211976 34 301440 19 24 
4009-1 9 34 5537 19 28 204586 33 38 212212 19 1 301442 19 26 
4009-1 13 6 5548 11 25 204586 33 42 212213 19 3 301443 19 27 
4009-1 13 9 5600 19 6 204586 33 53 212214 19 9 301444 19 29 
4009-1 13 11 5604 5 40 204623 35 212215 34 301503 22 
4009-1 25 10 5605 5 11 204623 36 212215 35 301503 23 
4009-1 25 12 7007 11 37 204634 35 212215 36 301503-9F 2 
4009-1 25 34 7018 11 31 204634 36 212216 19 10 301503-9F 9 

4100 15 8 7018 11 35 204635 35 212217 19 13 301504 9 38 
4100 15 13 7018 13 17 204635 36 212218 35 301505 9 10 
4100 15 37 7019 13 20 204913A 35 212218 36 301509 2 
4100 29 30 7019 17 25 206055 19 38 212673A30 34 301509 17 8 
4100 33 29 7020 13 15 206665 9 31 212673A30 36 301509 22 
4104 15 17 7020 13 26 208447 7 6 212673A40 34 301509 23 
4104 29 38 7021 13 22 208447 9 22 212673A40 36 301510 34 
4104 33 37 7072 17 24 208447 11 9 212677-lOF 34 301510 36 
4105 15 47 7149 11 23 208447 21 10 212677-lOF 36 301521 5 16 
4105 29 52 7149 11 27 208448 7 7 212760-13F 34 301526 9 30 

4105 33 51 107723-05 17 23 208448 9 21 212760-13F 36 301529 9 14 
4106 15 35 137108 7 18 208448 11 8 212781 34 301530 9 24 
4106 29 42 137108 21 22 208448 21 11 212781 35 301531 9 27 
4106 33 41 137142 19 39 208449 7 11 212783 34 301532 9 39 
4107 15 4 167079 19 12 208449 9 18 212784 34 301533 9 26 
4107 29 22 179035-25 17 18 208449 11 4 212990-30 34 301597 25 3 
4107 33 22 179584-25 17 22 208449 11 40 212990-30 35 301599 22 
4110 29 56 179584-92 17 21 208449 21 15 212990-40 34 301599 23 
4118 15 45 179614A25 13 16 208450 11 6 212990-40 35 301599 25 
4118 29 36 179615-25 13 24 208685-HD 19 22 212990-50 34 301630 34 

4118 33 35 179616A91 2 210027AFB 17 17 I 212991-30 34 301630 36 
4119 15 42 179616A91 17 19 210078 36 212991-30 35 301631 34 
4119 29 32 179621-15 17 20 210081 36 212991-40 34 301631 36 
4119 33 31 179634-92 34 210251 36 212991-40 35 301761 19 25 
4122 15 49 179797-HD 17 27 210252 36 254010A91 11 17 301762 19 40 
4122 33 55 179892-91 17 28 210307 5 39 254010C91 11 14 301870 5 38 
4524 11 33 179894-FD 17 29 210307 7 32 300291 29 58 301871 9 42 
4800 15 25 179896-91 13 13 210307 9 44 300291 33 25 301872 7 30 
4800 29 55 200098 19 37 210319 7 10 300291 33 57 301896 3 
4800 33 54 200555 7 21 210319 9 19 301341 2 301896A 2 

4802 13 23 200555 21 25 210319 11 5 301341 7 301896A 17 6 
4802 13 27 200821 25 5 210319 21 14 301341 22 301896A 23 
4802 15 6 200983 7 13 210354 36 301341 23 301898 5 4 
4802 29 24 200983 9 17 210356 34 301342 7 5 301899A 5 3 
4802 33 24 200983 21 17 210356 36 301342 21 9 301900 5 6 
4803 7 25 201037 7 8 210359 36 301343 7 2 301901 5 8 
4803 15 20 201037 9 23 210364 34 301344 7 17 301902 5 10 
4803 21 29 201037 11 7 210364 35 301344 21 21 301903-TB 36 
4803 29 59 201037 11 18 210364 36 301345 7 4 301904-TB 36 
4803 33 58 201037 21 12 210365 34 301349 2 301905-TB 36 

4821 17 26 201068 9 28 210365 36 301349 17 301906 3 
4911 15 57 201068 11 11 210529 11 2 301349 22 301906 17 2 
4911 29 65 201068 11 16 210530 11 12 301349 23 301906 22 
4911 33 64 201086 9 25 210530 19 7 301356 33 26 301906 23 
5010 13 3 201086 11 13 210531 11 10 301357 29 26 301908 2 
5022 5 7 201086 19 8 210584 36 301359 33 27 301908 3 
5077 22 201089 19 11 210722 19 2 301360 29 27 301908 5 
5077 23 201121A 34 210724 34 301363 2 301908 22 
5082A 11 3 201121A 35 210724 35 301363 17 5 301908 23 
5086 5 21 201121A 36 210724 36 301363 22 302053 2 

5094 7 24 201252 15 7 210749 19 4 301363 23 302053 17 9 
5094 9 4 201252 15 46 210881091 17 3 301370 2 302053 22 
5094 19 33 201252 15 50 210883C91 17 4 301370 17 12 302053 23 
5094 21 28 201252 29 25 211092 19 35 301370 22 302059-FB 2 
5105 11 28 201553A 7 12 211093 19 34 301370 23 302059-FD 5 23 
5107 5 5 201553A 9 16 211094 19 30 301371 2 302059-FD 22 
5117 7 28 201553A 21 16 211095 19 31 301371 17 13 302059-FD 23 
5117 9 35 202013 15 3 211358 34 301371 22 302060-FD 5 25 
5117 21 4 202013 29 21 211358 35 301371 23 302061 2 
5117 21 32 202013 33 21 211358 36 301373 2 302061 5 13 

-37-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. 

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. 

302061 22 303861-HD 22 742088 27 18 760092 23 
302061 23 303861-HD 23 742088 31 18 760092 31 
302062 5 14 303863-HD 3 742094 29 69 760093 22 
302152-TA 36 303865 15 28 742094 33 68 760093 23 
302153-TA 36 303865 29 47 742095 13 12 760093 31 7 
302154 22 303865 33 46 742095 13 29 760094 22 
302154 23 303866 35 742095 29 70 760094 23 
302511 15 40 303866 36 742095 33 69 760094 31 13 
302512-91 2 303867 35 742096 7 33 760168-9J 2 
302512-91 13 303867 36 742096 9 45 760168-9J 15 

302512-91Y 2 303872 5 20 742096 11 38 760216 15 51 
302846-9H 2 303873 5 12 742096 29 71 771003 15 22 
302846-9H 11 1 303874 3 742096 33 71 771003 29 50 
302848-91 11 19 303874 19 17 742102 15 16 771003 33 49 
302849 11 22 303874 22 742102 29 60 772002 15 23 
302851 11 30 303874 23 742102 33 59 772002 29 51 
302852 11 36 303878 21 742104 29 61 772002 33 50 
302853 11 32 303878 22 742104 33 60 783001 15 32 
302854-91 11 24 303878 23 742105 15 53 783001 29 48 
302856 11 26 303880 21 3 742105 33 61 783001 33 47 

302857 11 39 303881 21 5 742107 27 14 785001 15 33 
303026 15 5 303883 21 2 742107 31 14 785001 29 40 
303026 29 23 303883 22 742108 5 41 785001 33 39 
303026 33 23 303883 23 742108 33 70 791009 27 3 
303124 35 303885 36 742122 29 62 791014 27 9 
303124 36 303896 5 28 742257-91 2 791015 27 15 
303337 25 43 303897 5 30 742257-91 15 62 791016 31 3 
303353 25 45 303899 5 34 742257A91 2 791017 31 9 
303424-FD 19 14 303902 7 23 742257A91 15 61 791018 31 15 
303424-FD 22 303902 21 27 742257891 2 791040 15 19 

303424-FD 23 303903 21 8 742257891 15 63 802007 22 
303424-HD 19 21 303927 9 9 742257C91 2 802007 23 
303424-HD 22 303928 9 12 742257C91 15 64 802008 22 
303424-HD 23 303929 9 3 742294-91 13 7 802008 23 
303425 29 28 303930 9 6 742294-91 13 28 811034 7 22 
303448 15 10 303931 9 7 742314 15 52 811034 21 26 
303448 15 21 303979 5 18 742363 15 15 811035 5 24 
303448 15 39 304008 3 742364 15 54 811036 9 2 
303448 25 28 304008 5 15 745032 15 14 811070-91 11 29 
303448 25 32 304008 23 745034 29 34 841002 31 16 

303448 29 57 304008-HD 22 745035 29 29 850004 15 31 
303448 33 56 304009 5 17 745035 33 28 850004 29 44 
303499 15 56 306302 7 15 745039 15 34 850004 33 43 
303499 29 64 306302 21 19 745039 29 41 850006 29 45 
303499 33 63 306306 9 15 745039 33 40 850007 15 29 
303500 15 55 306328 7 19 745040 15 12 850007 33 44 
303500 29 63 306328 21 23 745040 33 33 
303500 33 62 306329 21 20 745059 29 37 
303550 15 24 306359 7 9 745059 33 36 
303550 29 53 306359 9 20 745087 15 11 

303550 33 52 306359 21 13 748002 13 30 
303660 7 26 701003 15 30 748002 15 59 
303660 21 30 701003 29 49 748002 29 67 
303661 7 27 701003 33 48 748002 33 66 
303661 21 31 712003 25 29 748004 15 60 
303662 7 14 712006 25 2 748004 29 68 
303662 9 29 712011891 13 2 748004 33 67 
303662 21 18 712011891 13 14 748005 11 34 
303663 21 6 716007 13 8 748005 13 5 
303664 9 32 716007 13 21 748005 13 10 

303677 25 41 716007 25 11 748005 13 19 
303678 25 26 716007 25 37 748005 13 25 
303707 19 19 716008 25 42 748005 25 8 
303707 22 741002 27 16 748005 25 30 
303707 23 742075 22 748005 25 33 
303708 19 20 742075 23 748005 25 35 
303708 22 742075 27 5 748006 25 46 
303708 23 742075 31 4 748007 15 58 
303709-HD 19 18 742076 22 748007 29 66 
303709-HD 22 742076 23 748007 33 65 

303709-HD 23 742076 27 4 748010 29 35 
303721 15 41 742076 31 5 748011 15 44 
303721 29 31 742077 22 748011 33 34 
303721 33 30 742077 23 750008 15 27 
303730 19 23 742077 27 10 750008 29 46 
303730 22 742077 31 10 750008 33 45 
303730 23 742078 22 760052 22 
303782 22 742078 23 760052 23 
303782 23 742078 27 11 760052 27 
303782 25 25 742078 31 11 760053 22 

303812-HD 19 16 742085 27 2 760053 23 
303812-HD 22 742085 31 2 760053 27 7 
303812-HD 23 742086 27 8 760054 22 
303822 22 742086 31 8 760054 23 
303822 23 742087 22 760054 27 13 
303822 25 40 742087 23 760080-JA 15 2 
303859-HD 3 742087 27 17 760090 29 20 
303859-HD 22 742087 31 17 760090 33 20 
303859-HD 23 742088 22 760091 15 26 
303861-HD 19 15 742088 23 760092 22 

-38-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.PEGASUS 
SEWING~ MACHINE MFG. •P 
CO .• LTD. 

© 1989 PEGASUS SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO, L TO 

(0 9 8 9 5 H 1 8 5 P) 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	COMPONENT PARTS LIST
	CLAMP & KNIFE ASSY., FINGER DRIVE MECHANISM
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM(1-NEEDLE )
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM(2-NEEDLE)
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM(2-NEEDLE)
	LIST

	MP SENSOR SET
	LIST

	BT CONTROLLER
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS
	LIST

	COMPONENT PARTS LIST
	CP SENSOR SET
	LIST

	BT CONTROLLER(1)(1-NEEDLE)
	LIST

	BT CONTROLLER(2)(1-NEEDLE)
	LIST

	BT CONTROLLER(1)(2-NEEDLE)
	LIST

	BT CONTROLLER(2)(2-NEEDLE)
	LIST

	GAUGE PARTS LIST OF MP SENSOR 
	GAUGE PARTS LIST OF CP SENSOR
	INDEX



